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                          Clinical Guideline 
Oscar Clinical Guideline: Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec) (CG118, Ver. 1) 

 

Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec) 
 

Disclaimer 

Clinical guidelines are developed and adopted to establish evidence-based clinical criteria for 

utilization management decisions. Clinical guidelines are applicable according to policy and plan 

type. The Plan may delegate utilization management decisions of certain services to third parties who 

may develop and adopt their own clinical criteria.  

 

Coverage of services is subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations of a member’s policy, as well 

as applicable state and federal law. Clinical guidelines are also subject to in-force criteria such as the 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) national coverage determination (NCD) or local 

coverage determination (LCD) for Medicare Advantage plans. Please refer to the member’s policy 

documents (e.g., Certificate/Evidence of Coverage, Schedule of Benefits, Plan Formulary) or contact 

the Plan to confirm coverage. 

 

 

Summary 

Hemophilia B is a type of bleeding disorder caused by low levels of clotting factor IX (factor IX 

deficiency), preventing blood from clotting properly. Because factor IX genes are on the X chromosome, 

severe hemophilia is most common in males because males have only one X chromosome. While 

females can also get hemophilia, it is usually milder. The severity of hemophilia B is classified based on 

clotting factor activity level detected in blood and bleeding severity: 

● Mild disease: 

○ Clotting factor activity level more than 5% but less than 40% of normal (more than 5 but 

less than 40 units/dL)  

○ Frequency of bleeding episodes varies from once a year to once a decade (usually after 

major trauma) 

● Moderate disease: 

○ Clotting factor activity level 1% to 5% of normal (1-5 units/dL)  
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○ Frequency of bleeding episodes varies from one per month to one per year (usually after 

trauma or minor injury) 

● Severe disease: 

○ Clotting factor activity level less than 1% of normal (less than 1 unit/dL)  

○ Frequent spontaneous bleeding episodes (e.g., 2-5 per month) and after minor injury 

 

Treatment depends on how severe the condition is, and usually involves replacing the missing clotting 

factor through factor replacement therapy. Factor replacement therapy is given mainly to prevent 

bleeding or to treat a bleed when it happens.  

 

Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec-dzkt) is an adeno-associated virus (AAV) vector-based gene therapy 

designed to deliver a functional copy of the FIX gene to liver cells, enabling endogenous production of 

FIX. Beqvez is administered as a one-time intravenous infusion and is indicated for the treatment of 

adults with moderate to severe hemophilia B (congenital factor IX deficiency) who: 

● Currently use factor IX prophylaxis therapy, or 

● Have current or historical life-threatening hemorrhage, or 

● Have repeated, serious spontaneous bleeding episodes, and, 

● Do not have neutralizing antibodies to adeno-associated virus serotype Rh74var (AAVRh74var) 

capsid as detected by an FDA-approved test. 

 

 

Definitions 

"Adeno-associated virus (AAV) vector" refers to a non-pathogenic viral vector used to deliver 

functional genes to target cells for gene therapy applications. 

 

“Congenital” means a condition present from birth. 

 

“Endogenous” refers to factors made inside the body. 

 

“Hemophilia” is a condition in which blood doesn't clot normally due to missing a protein. There are 

two main types, hemophilia A (factor VIII is missing or very low) or hemophilia B (factor IX is missing or 

very low). 

 

“Hemorrhage” is the medical term for bleeding. 
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"Moderate to severe hemophilia B" refers to factor IX activity ≤ 2% of normal (< 2 IU/dL), associated 

with an increased frequency of spontaneous bleeding episodes in joints, muscles, and other 

tissues/organs. 

 

"Neutralizing antibodies to AAVRh74var capsid" refer to pre-existing antibodies against the viral 

vector capsid serotype used in Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec), which can interfere with successful 

gene delivery to target cells. 

 

“Spontaneous” is to happen without cause or involuntarily. 

 

 

Medical Necessity Criteria for Authorization  

The Plan considers Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec) medically necessary when recent (within the last 

3 months) clinical chart documentation is provided indicating ALL of the following criteria are met: 

1. Prescribed by or in consultation with a specialist who has expertise in treating hemophilia B (e.g., 

hematologist); AND 

2. The member meets ALL of the following: 

a. is a male 18 years of age or older; and 

b. has a diagnosis of congenital hemophilia B and documentation of at least ONE of the 

following: 

i. Severe or moderately severe factor IX deficiency (defined as less than or equal 

to (≤) 2% of normal circulating endogenous factor IX); or 

ii. Is on continuous routine factor IX prophylaxis; or 

iii. Have current or historical life-threatening hemorrhage; or 

iv. Have repeated, serious spontaneous bleeding episodes; AND 

3. The member has no detectable pre-existing neutralizing antibodies to adeno-associated virus 

serotype Rh74var (AAVRh74var) capsid as demonstrated by a FDA-approved companion 

diagnostic test (e.g. Labcorp's nAbCyte Anti-AAVRh74var HB-FE assay)⇅; AND 

⇅Information on test approved for detection of AAVRh74var preexisting neutralizing antibodies 

is available at http://www.fda.gov/CompanionDiagnostics. 

4. The member does NOT have ANY of the following: 

a. Advanced hepatic impairment, including cirrhosis or advanced liver fibrosis (suggestive 

of or equal to METAVIR Stage 3 disease; e.g., a FibroScan score of ≥9 kPa is considered 

equivalent); or 
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b. History of factor IX inhibitors or positive test result for human factor IX inhibitors (i.e., a 

positive test is ≥0.6 Bethesda units); or 

c. Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) infection with a CD4 cell count ≤ 200/mm3 or viral 

load > 20 copies/mL; or 

d. Prior treatment with gene therapy for the treatment of hemophilia B; or 

e. Uncontrolled Hepatitis B or C. 

 

If the above prior authorization criteria are met, the requested product will be authorized for one 

dose per lifetime, with an approval duration of 6 months. 

 

 

Medical Necessity Criteria for Reauthorization 

There are no medical necessity criteria for reauthorization of Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec-dzkt). It 

is designed as a single-dose gene therapy product intended to provide durable, potentially lifelong 

therapeutic benefit following a one-time intravenous infusion. The pivotal BENEGENE-2 trial 

(NCT03861273) evaluated a single administration of Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec-dzkt) and the 

FDA-approved prescribing information does not provide any recommendations or evidence supporting 

repeat doses. 

 

Based on the mechanism of action and available clinical evidence, coverage of Beqvez (fidanacogene 

elaparvovec-dzkt) is limited to a single one-time infusion per lifetime under the Plan policy. The safety 

and efficacy of repeat dosing has not been evaluated, and there is no valid rationale or data to support 

repeat administration at this time. Therefore, reauthorization requests for repeat treatment will be 

considered not medically necessary. 

 

 

Experimental or Investigational / Not Medically Necessary 

Beqvez (fidanacogene elaparvovec) for any other indication or use is considered not medically necessary 

by the Plan, as it is deemed to be experimental, investigational, or unproven. Non-covered indications 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

● Individuals with severe or moderate hemophilia B who do not meet ALL of the required clinical 

criteria [as outlined in the coverage criteria section, Medical Necessity Criteria for 

Authorization]. 

● Individuals with mild hemophilia B (factor IX level > 2 IU/dL or > 2% of normal). 

● Individuals with a history of or current factor IX inhibitors ≥ 0.6 Bethesda units. 

https://www.clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT03861273?term=NCT03861273&rank=1
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● Individuals with pre-existing neutralizing antibodies to adeno-associated virus serotype Rh74var 

(AAVRh74var) capsid as detected by an FDA-approved test. 

● Individuals less than 18 years of age. 

● Repeat/subsequent administrations of Beqvez following initial one-time infusion. 

● Use in combination with other gene therapy products. 

● All other indications not outlined under Medical Necessity Criteria for Authorization. 

 

 

Applicable Billing Codes (HCPCS/CPT Codes) 

 

Service(s) name 

CPT/HCPCS Codes considered medically necessary if criteria are met: 

Code Description 

96365 
Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or 
drug); initial, up to 1 hour 

96366 
Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or 
drug); each additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 

C9399 Unclassified drugs or biologicals 

J3590 Unclassified biologics 

ICD-10 codes considered medically necessary if criteria are met: 

Code Description 

D67 Hereditary factor IX deficiency  
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